

DSwanson@gibsondunn.com
NHanna@gibsondunn.com
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Cynthia E. Richman
(motion for admission pro hac vice pending)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539
CRichman@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor Uber
Technologies, Inc.*

May 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UBER IS ENTITLED AS A MATTER OF RIGHT TO LIMITED INTERVENTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	5
A. Uber’s Motion Is Timely	6
B. Uber Has A Legally Protectable Interest	8
1. Uber’s Interest In Enforcing The Arbitration Agreement As To Itself And Mr. Kalanick	9
2. Uber’s Interests In Defending Its Driver-Partner Agreements In Arbitration.....	12
3. Estoppel Considerations Warrant Intervention.....	13
C. This Case Will Impair Uber’s Ability To Protect Its Interests	15
D. Uber’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented.....	18
II. UBER IS ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 981 (PGG), 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	17
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	8, 16
<i>Atl. Refinishing & Restoration, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Cole Mech. Corp. v. Nat’l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2875, 2007 WL 2593000 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....	7
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Frank M. Sheesley Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	8, 21
<i>Freeman v. Nw. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985)	14

<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Magnus Pac. Corp. v. Advanced Explosives Demolition, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-0060, 2013 WL 6095427 (D. Idaho Nov. 20, 2013)	7
<i>Marcus v. Frome</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>McNeill v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	5
<i>Messerschmitt-Boelkow-Blohm v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	18
<i>Mosca v. Doctors Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 852 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>United States ex rel. MPA Constr., Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 934 (D. Md. 2004).....	8
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Konvalinka</i> , No. 10-9355, 2011 WL 13070859 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011).....	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Novus v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Pride v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-13988, 2011 WL 692299 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2011).....	7
<i>Pro Lawns, Inc. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-408-WKW, 2015 WL 350637 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015).....	21
<i>Ram v. Lal</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	10

<i>Rosenshein v. Kleban</i> , 918 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<i>S2 Automation LLC v. Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 11-0884, 2012 WL 3656462 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2012)	7
<i>Estate of Siemen ex rel. Siemen v. Huron Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 11-11249, 2012 WL 909820 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 16, 2012)	7
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	14
<i>Swink v. Uber Technologies, Inc. & Travis Kalanick</i> , No. 16 Civ. 1092 (KPE), Dkt. No. 2 (S.D. Tex. April 22, 2016)	2
<i>Takeda v. Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Tech. & Intellectual Prop. Strategies Group PC v. Insperity, Inc.</i> , No. 12-03163, 2012 WL 6001098 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012)	9, 11, 16, 19
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	18
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Univ. Furniture Int'l, Inc. v. Frankel</i> , 538 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Washington Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5, 9
<i>Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Z&B Enters., Inc. v. Tastee-Freeze Int'l, Inc.</i> , 162 Fed. App'x 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	14
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340.....	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1912

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)1, 4, 9, 12, 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)2, 5, 19-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)1, 21

Treatises

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure Civil*
§ 1908.2.....15
